Interpretation rgb —> rgb* and CIELAB data of a 48 step elementary hue circle

for a sSRGB standard display with the luminance reflectiorL,=0% compared to the white reference (100%)

48 step elementary hue circle with huesRICB: h,, .= 25.5, 92.3, 162.2, 271.7, and M’ = 217.0, 328.6

comparison with six device hue©YL CVM: hyp, , = 40.0, 102.9, 136.0, 196.4, 306.3, 328.2

9 step equidistant grey scalet* = 0.0, 11.9, 23.9, 35.8, 47.7, 59.6, 71.6, 83.5, 95.4

U*Ma  hrgp [L* a* b* C*ap Naplmae rgb —> rgb* yja U'ma  hrgp  [L*, a* b* C*ap, haplmae rgb —>rgb* \ja
r00j=R 30.0 50.9 78.3 37.3 86.7 255 1.0000.0000.000 c'00b=C'210.0 79.1 -34.2 -25.7 42.9 217.0 0.000 1.000 1.000
r12j 36.6 50.7 77.6 52.0 93.4 33.8 1.0000.1250.000 ¢'12b  216.6 76.7 -30.5 -29.3 425 223.8 0.000 0.875 1.000
125] 439 522 720 653 972 422 1.0000.2500.000 c'25b  223.9 74.5 -27.1 -33.1 43.0 230.7 0.000 0.750 1.000
r37j 51.8 58.0 559 67.9 880 50.5 1.0000.3750.000 ¢'37b  231.8 72.3 -23.2 -36.6 43.5 237.5 0.000 0.625 1.000
r50j 60.0 63.1 428 709 828 589 1.0000.5000.000 c'50b  240.0 70.1 -18.9 -39.5 44.0 244.4 0.000 0.500 1.000
162j 68.2 67.9 311 741 803 67.2 1.0000.6250.000 c'62b  248.2 67.6 -14.7 -43.5 46.0 251.2 0.000 0.375 1.000
r75j 76.1 72.8 19.8 77.3 79.8 75.6 1.0000.7500.000 c'75b  256.1 64.9 -10.1 -48.0 49.2 258.0 0.000 0.250 1.000
187j 834 779 85 804 80.8 84.0 1.0000.8750.000 c'87b 263.4 62.2 -4.6 -52.0 523 264.9 0.0000.1251.000

j00g=J 90.0 83.7 -3.3 845 84.6 923 1.0001.0000.000 bOOM'=B 270.0 59.3 1.7 -56.5 56.6 271.7 0.000 0.000 1.000
j129 96.6 91.1 -17.4 89.8 915 101.1 0.8751.0000.Q00 bi2m' 276.6 55.3 9.9 -63.3 64.2 278.8 0.1250.000 1.000
j25g 103.9 90.7 -31.7 885 94.0 109.8 0.7501.0000.000 b25m' 283.9 51.0 19.9 -69.6 72.5 286.0 0.2500.000 1.000
379 111.8 88.3 -46.5 85.6 97.5 1185 0.6251.0000.000 b37m' 291.8 453 33.7 -79.1 86.1 293.1 0.3750.000 1.000
j50g 120.0 86.0 -62.9 82.9 104.1 127.3 0.5001.0000.000 b50m' 300.0 38.2 52.8 -90.6 105.0 300.2 0.500 0.000 1.Q0Q0|
629 128.2 83.6 -82.7 79.9 115.0 136.0 0.3751.0000.000 b62m’ 308.2 32.1 76.7 -100.6 126.6 307.3 0.625 0.000 1.000]
1759 136.1 84.1 -76.8 54.3 94.1 144.7 0.2501.0000.000 b75m' 316.1 42.1 82.1 -83.8 117.4 314.4 0.750 0.000 1.000|
879 1434 84.6 -70.4 35.2 788 1535 0.1251.0000.000 b87m' 323.4 50.2 88.3 -70.2 112.9 321.5 0.8750.000 1.%90

g00c'=G 150.0 85.2 -64.6 20.7 67.9 162.2 0.0001.0000.000 m'00r=M330.0 57.2 94.2 -57.4 110.3 328.6 1.000 0.000 1.000
glac’ 156.6 855 -60.4 11.7 61.6 169.1 0.0001.0000.125 m'12r 336.6 55.3 89.8 -40.4 98,5 3357 1.0000.0000.875
g25c¢’ 163.9 85.9 -56.4 4.0 56.7 175.9 0.0001.0000.250 m'25r 343.9 54.1 86.5 -26.6 90.6 342.8 1.000 0.000 0.750
g37¢’ 171.8 86.2 -53.0 -2.5 53.1 182.8 0.0001.0000.375 m'37r 351.8 53.2 84.3 -14.9 85.6 349.9 1.0000.0000.625
g50c’ 180.0 86.6 -49.8 -8.3 50.6 189.6 0.0001.0000.500 m'50r 360.0 52.6 829 -4.2 83.0 357.0 1.000 0.000 0.500
g62c’ 188.2 86.8 -46.0 -13.5 48.1 196.4 0.0001.0000.625 m'62r 368.2 52.0 81.2 5.9 814 42 1.000 0.000 0.375
g75c’ 196.1 84.3 -425 -18.2 46.4 203.3 0.0001.0000.750 m'75r 376.1 51.6 80.3 16.0 81.9 11.3 1.000 0.000 0.250
g87c¢’  203.4 81.7 -385 -22.3 44.6 210.1 0.0001.0000.875 m'87r 383.4 51.2 79.3 26.3 83.6 18.4 1.0000.0000.125

Interpretation rgb —> rgb* and CIELAB data of a 48 step elementary hue circle

for a sSRGB standard display with the luminance reflectiorL,=1,2% compared to the white reference (100%)

48 step elementary hue circle with huesRICB: h,, .= 25.5, 92.3, 162.2, 271.7, and M’ = 217.0, 328.6

comparison with six device hue®©YL CVM: hy, .= 37.0, 103.1, 136.5, 196.4, 305.2, 328.1

9 step equidistant grey scalet* = 11.0, 21.5, 32.1, 42.6, 53.2, 63.8, 74.3, 84.9, 95.4

U*Ma  hrgp [L* a* b* C*ap, Naplmae rgb —> rgb* yja U'ma  hrgp  [L*, a* b* C*ap, haplmae rgb —>rgb* \ja
r00j=R 30.0 520 753 359 834 255 1.0000.0000.000 c'00b=C'210.0 79.4 -33.5 -25.2 42.1 217.0 0.000 1.000 1.000
r12j 36.6 51.7 745 49.9 89.7 33.8 1.0000.1250.000 ¢'12b  216.6 77.1 -29.9 -28.7 41.6 223.8 0.000 0.875 1.000
125] 439 551 645 585 87.0 422 1.0000.2500.000 c'25b  223.9 74.9 -26.6 -32.4 42.1 230.7 0.000 0.750 1.000
r37j 51.8 60.0 51.4 624 80.8 50.5 1.0000.3750.000 ¢'37b  231.8 72.7 -22.8 -35.8 42.6 237.5 0.000 0.625 1.000
r50j 60.0 64.6 39.7 658 76.8 589 1.0000.5000.000 c'50b  240.0 70.6 -18.5 -38.7 43.1 244.4 0.000 0.500 1.000
162j 68.2 69.0 29.1 69.5 753 67.2 1.0000.6250.000 c'62b  248.2 68.2 -14.4 -42.5 450 251.2 0.000 0.375 1.000
r75j 76.1 73.6 188 73.1 755 756 1.0000.7500.000 c'75b  256.1 65.6 -9.9 -46.9 48.1 258.0 0.000 0.250 1.000
187j 834 784 81 766 77.0 840 1.0000.8750.000 c'87b  263.4 63.0 -45 -50.9 51.2 264.9 0.0000.125 1.000

j00g=J 90.0 839 -3.2 81.0 811 923 1.0001.0000.000 bOOM'=B 270.0 60.0 1.7 -55.2 55.4 271.7 0.000 0.000 1.000
j129 96.6 91.0 -16.8 86.6 88.3 101.1 0.8751.0000.Q00 bi2m' 276.6 56.1 9.6 -61.8 62.7 278.8 0.1250.000 1.000
J25g 103.9 90.8 -30.7 85.6 91.0 109.8 0.7501.0000.000 b25m' 283.9 52.0 19.5 -68.1 71.0 286.0 0.2500.000 1.000
j379 111.8 885 -44.9 82.7 94.1 1185 0.6251.0000.000 b37m' 291.8 46.4 329 -77.2 84.0 293.1 0.3750.000 1.000
j50g 120.0 86.3 -60.7 80.0 100.5 127.3 0.500 1.000 0.000 b50m’ 300.0 39.4 51.5 -88.5 102.5 300.2 0.500 0.000 1.%)0
629 128.2 83.9 -79.6 77.0 110.8 136.0 0.3751.0000.000 b62m' 308.2 35.8 71.9 -94.4 118.8 307.3 0.625 0.000 1.000|
1759 136.1 84.3 -75.2 53.2 92.2 144.7 0.2501.0000.000 b75m' 316.1 44.2 78.7 -80.2 112.4 314.4 0.750 0.000 1.000|
879 143.4 848 -69.0 345 77.2 1535 0.1251.0000.000 b87m' 323.4 51.6 855 -67.9 109.3 321.5 0.875 0.000 1.%0

g00c'=G 150.0 85.3 -63.2 20.3 66.5 162.2 0.0001.0000.000 m'00r=M330.0 58.0 91.6 -55.8 107.3 328.6 1.000 0.000 1.000
gl2c 156.6 85.7 -59.2 11.4 60.3 169.1 0.0001.0000.125 m'12r 336.6 56.3 87.1 -39.2 95.6 335.7 1.0000.0000.875
g25c¢’ 163.9 86.0 -55.3 4.0 55.6 175.9 0.0001.0000.250 m'25r  343.9 55.1 839 -25.8 87.8 342.8 1.000 0.000 0.750
g37¢’ 171.8 86.4 -52.0 -2.4 521 182.8 0.0001.0000.375 m'37r 351.8 54.2 81.7 -14.4 83.0 349.9 1.0000.000 0.625
g50c’ 180.0 86.7 -48.9 -8.2 49.7 189.6 0.0001.0000.500 m'50r  360.0 53.6 80.2 -4.0 80.3 357.0 1.000 0.000 0.500
g62c’ 188.2 87.0 -45.2 -13.3 47.2 196.4 0.0001.0000.625 m'62r 368.2 53.1 785 5.7 78.7 4.2 1.000 0.000 0.375
g75c’ 196.1 84.5 -41.7 -17.9 455 203.3 0.0001.0000.750 m'75r 376.1 52.7 77.5 154 79.0 11.3 1.000 0.000 0.250
g87c¢’  203.4 819 -37.8 -21.9 43.8 210.1 0.0001.0000.875 m'87r 383.4 523 76.5 254 80.6 18.4 1.0000.0000.125
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Interpretation rgb —> rgb* and CIELAB data of a 48 step elementary hue circle

for a sSRGB standard display with the luminance reflectiorL,=0,6% compared to the white reference (100%)

48 step elementary hue circle with huesRICB: h,, .= 25.5, 92.3, 162.2, 271.7, and M’ = 217.0, 328.6

comparison with six device hue©YL CVM: hy, , = 38.3, 103.0, 136.3, 196.4, 305.7, 328.2

9 step equidistant grey scalet* = 5.7, 16.9, 28.1, 39.3, 50.5, 61.8, 73.0, 84.2, 95.4

U*Ma  hrgp [L* a* b* C*ap Naplmae rgb > rgb* yja U'ma  hrgp  [L*, @* b* C*ap, haplmae rgb =>rgb* \ja
r00j=R 30.0 515 76.8 36.6 851 255 1.0000.0000.000 c'00b=C'210.0 79.2 -33.8 -25.4 42,5 217.0 0.000 1.000 1.000
r12j 36.6 51.2 76.0 50.9 915 33.8 1.0000.1250.000 ¢'12b  216.6 76.9 -30.2 -29.0 42.0 223.8 0.000 0.875 1.000
125] 439 538 6/.8 614 9L5 422 1.0000.2500.000 c'25b  223.9 74.7 -26.8 -32.8 42.5 230.7 0.000 0.750 1.000
r37j 51.8 59.1 53.4 64.9 84.1 505 1.0000.3750.000 ¢'37b  231.8 72.5 -23.0 -36.2 43.0 237.5 0.000 0.625 1.000
r50j 60.0 639 41.1 681 795 589 1.0000.5000.000 c'50b  240.0 70.3 -18.7 -39.1 43.5 244.4 0.000 0.500 1.000
162j 68.2 685 30.0 71.6 77.7 67.2 1.0000.6250.000 c'62b  248.2 67.9 -14.6 -43.0 455 251.2 0.000 0.375 1.000
r75j 76.1 732 19.3 751 775 756 1.0000.7500.000 c'75b  256.1 65.2 -10.0 -47.5 48.6 258.0 0.000 0.250 1.000
187 834 781 83 784 789 840 1.0000.8750.000 c87b  263.4 62.6 -45 -51.4 518 264.9 0.0000.125 1.000

j00g=J 90.0 83.8 -3.2 827 828 923 1.0001.0000.000 b0Om'=B270.0 59.6 1.7 -559 56.0 271.7 0.000 0.000 1.000
129 966 91.0 -17.1 882 89.9 1011 0.8751.0000.Q00 bl2m' 276.6 557 9.8 -62.6 63.4 278.8 0.1250.000 1.000
25§ 1030 90.8 —312 87.0 925 109.8 0.750 1.000 0.000 b25m' 283.9 51.5 19.7 -68.9 717 286.0 0.2500.000 1.000
j37g  111.8 884 -456 84.2 958 1185 0.6251.0000.000 b37m' 291.8 45.9 333 -782 851 293.1 0.3750.000 1.000
j50g  120.0 86.1 -61.8 81.4 102.3 127.3 0.500 1.000 0.000 b50m’'  300.0 38.8 52.1 -89.6 103.7 300.2 0.500 0.000 1.000|
j62g 1282 83.8 -81.1 78.4 112.9 136.0 0.3751.0000.000 b62m  308.2 34.1 74.1 -97.3 122.4 307.3 0.625 0.000 1.000)
759 1361 84.2 -76.0 53.8 93.1 144.7 0.250 1.0000.000 b75m' 316.1 43.2 80.3 -82.0 114.8 314.4 0.7500.000 1.000)
j79 1434 847 -69.7 348 780 1535 0.1251.0000.000 b87m' 3234 509 86.9 -69.0 111.0 3215 0.8750.000 1090

g00c'=G 150.0 85.2 -63.9 20.5 67.2 162.2 0.000 1.0000.000 m'00r=M330.0 57.6 92.9 -56.6 108.8 328.6 1.000 0.000 1.000
glac’ 156.6 85.6 -59.8 11.6 61.0 169.1 0.0001.0000.125 m'12r 336.6 55.8 88.4 -39.8 97.0 335.7 1.000 0.0000.875
g25c¢’ 163.9 86.0 -55.9 4.0 56.1 175.9 0.0001.0000.250 m'25r  343.9 54.6 852 -26.2 89.2 342.8 1.000 0.000 0.750
g37¢’ 171.8 86.3 -525 -2.4 526 182.8 0.0001.0000.375 m'37r 351.8 53.7 83.0 -14.6 84.3 349.9 1.000 0.000 0.625
g50c’ 180.0 86.6 -49.3 -8.3 50.1 189.6 0.0001.0000.500 m'’50r  360.0 53.1 815 -4.1 81.6 357.0 1.000 0.000 0.500
g62c’ 188.2 86.9 -45.6 -13.4 47.7 196.4 0.0001.0000.625 m'62r 368.2 52.5 79.8 5.8 80.0 4.2 1.000 0.000 0.375
g75c’ 196.1 84.4 -42.1 -18.1 459 203.3 0.0001.0000.750 m'75r 376.1 52.1 789 15.7 804 11.3 1.000 0.000 0.250

g87¢’ 203.4 81.8 -38.1 -22.1 44.2 210.1 0.0001.0000.875 m'87r 383.4 51.8 77.9 259 821 184 1.0000.0000.125

Interpretation rgb —> rgb* and CIELAB data of a 48 step elementary hue circle

for a sSRGB standard display with the luminance reflectiorL,=2,5% compared to the white reference (100%)

48 step elementary hue circle with huesRICB: h,, .= 25.5, 92.3, 162.2, 271.7, and M’ = 217.0, 328.6

comparison with six device hue©YL CVM: hyp, , = 34.8, 103.3, 136.9, 196.5, 304.3, 328.1

9 step equidistant grey scalet* = 18.0, 27.7, 37.4, 47.0, 56.7, 66.4, 76.1, 85.7, 95.4

U*Ma  hrgp [L* a* b* C*ap Naplmae rgb > rgb* yja U*ma  hrgp  [L*, @* b* C*ap, haplmae rgb =>rgb* \ja
r00j=R 30.0 53.1 727 34.6 805 255 1.0000.0000.000 c'00b=C'210.0 79.7 -32.8 -24.7 41.2 217.0 0.000 1.000 1.000
r12j 36.6 52.8 71.8 48.1 86.4 33.8 1.0000.1250.000 c'12b  216.6 77.4 -29.3 -28.1 40.7 223.8 0.000 0.875 1.000
125] 439 57.1 59.7 541 805 422 1.0000.2500.000 ¢'25b  223.9 75.3 -26.0 -31.8 41.2 230.7 0.000 0.750 1.000
r37j 51.8 615 48.0 583 755 50.5 1.0000.3750.000 ¢'37b  231.8 73.2 -22.3 -35.1 41.7 237.5 0.000 0.625 1.000
r50j 60.0 658 37.4 619 723 589 1.0000.5000.000 c'50b  240.0 71.1 -18.1 -37.9 42.2 244.4 0.000 0.500 1.000
162j 68.2 69.9 27.5 656 712 67.2 1.0000.6250.000 c'62b  248.2 68.8 -14.1 -41.5 44.0 2512 0.000 0.375 1.000
r75) 76.1 742 17.9 695 718 756 1.0000.7500.000 c'75b  256.1 66.2 -9.6 -45.9 47.0 258.0 0.000 0.250 1.000
187 834 788 7.8 732 73.6 840 1.0000.8750.000 c87b  263.4 63.7 -4.4 -49.7 50.0 264.9 0.0000.125 1.000

j00g=J 90.0 84.0 -3.0 77.8 77.9 923 1.0001.0000.000 b0Om'=B 270.0 60.8 1.6 -54.0 541 271.7 0.000 0.000 1.000
jl2g 966 90.9 -16.2 837 852 1011 0.8751.0000.Q00 bl2m' 276.6 57.0 9.4 —60.4 612 278.8 0.1250.000 1.000
25§ 1030 91.0 -29.7 820 881 109.8 0.750 1000 0.000 b25m' 283.9 52.9 19.1 -66.7 69.4 286.0 0.2500.000 1.000
j37g  111.8 88.7 -43.4 80.0 910 1185 0.6251.0000.000 b37m' 291.8 47.5 321 -754 820 293.1 0.3750.000 1.000
j50g  120.0 865 -58.7 77.3 97.1 127.3 0.5001.0000.000 b5Om' 300.0 40.5 50.4 -86.6 100.3 300.2 0.500 0.000 1.000|
j62g  128.2 84.2 -76.8 74.3 106.9 136.0 0.3751.000 0.000 b62m’  308.2 38.8 68.2 -89.4 112.5 307.3 0.6250.000 1.000)
759 136.1 84.4 -73.6 521 90.2 144.7 0.250 1.0000.000 b75m' 316.1 46.1 75.6 -77.1 108.1 314.4 0.7500.000 1.000)
j79 1434 850 -67.5 337 755 1535 0.12510000.000 b87m' 3234 529 82.8 -65.8 105.8 3215 0.8750.000 1090

g00c'=G 150.0 85.5 -61.9 19.9 65.1 162.2 0.000 1.0000.000 m'00r=M330.0 58.9 89.1 -54.2 104.3 328.6 1.000 0.000 1.000
glac’ 156.6 85.8 -57.9 11.2 59.1 169.1 0.0001.0000.125 m'12r 336.6 57.2 84.6 -38.1 92.8 3357 1.0000.0000.875
g25c¢’ 163.9 86.2 -54.2 3.9 54.4 175.9 0.0001.0000.250 m'25r  343.9 56.0 81.4 -25.1 85.2 342.8 1.000 0.000 0.750
g37¢’ 171.8 86.5 -50.9 -2.4 51.1 182.8 0.0001.0000.375 m'37r 351.8 55.2 79.2 -14.0 80.4 349.9 1.000 0.000 0.625
g50c’ 180.0 86.8 -47.9 -8.0 48.7 189.6 0.0001.0000.500 m'50r  360.0 54.6 77.6 -3.9 77.7 357.0 1.000 0.000 0.500
g62c’ 188.2 87.1 -44.4 -13.0 46.4 196.4 0.0001.0000.625 m'62r 368.2 54.1 759 55 76.1 4.2 1.000 0.000 0.375
g75c’ 196.1 84.7 -40.9 -17.6 44.7 203.3 0.0001.0000.750 m'75r 376.1 53.7 749 149 763 11.3 1.000 0.000 0.250
g87¢c’ 2034 82.2 -37.0 -21.5 429 210.1 0.0001.0000.875 m'87r 383.4 53.4 73.8 245 77.8 184 1.0000.0000.125
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